Private

banking

Small and
minute

businesses
Medium

business
Large

business
Institutional

entities
Financial

Mangement

Total
activity

in Israel
  (NIS million)

Interest income from external  259

1

138

31

84

4

27

544

Interest expense from external 6

Net interest income

- From external 253 2 3 1 1 3 5 21

- Inter - segment 2

Total net interest income 255 (1) 135 30 83 1 22 523

Non interest income 146 7 (7) (1) (11) 9 1 -

Total income  401 14 80 13 33 43 39 368

Expenses (Income) in respect of credit
losses 13 20 208 42 105 53 62 891

Operating and other expenses 370 (1) (25) (2) (51) (1) - (67)

Operating profit before taxes 18 8 81 20 91 16 34 268

Provision for taxes on operating profit 6 3 36 9 41 7 16 118

Operating profit after taxes 12 5 45 11 50 9 18 150

Bank's share in operating profit of
investee companies after tax effect - - - - - - 10 10

Net profit Before attribution to
noncontrolling interests 12 5 45 11 50 9 28 160

Attributed to noncontrolling interests (8) - (2) (1) (1) - (1) (13)

Net profit attributed to shareholders of
the Bank 4 5 43 10 49 9 27 147

Average balance of assets(1) 37,337 52 14,086 3,755 17,874 680 52,964 126,748

 of which: Investee Company(1) - - - - - - 433 433

 of which: Average balance of credit to
the public(1) 37,337 52 14,086 3,755 17,874 680 - 73,784

Balance of credit to the public 37,975 68 14,234 3,867 18,163 638 - 74,945

Balance of impaired debts 100 - 225 58 366 9 - 758

Balance in arrears over 90 days 211 - 24 1 1 1 - 238

Average balance of liabilities(1) 43,208 7,930 16,751 4,866 9,954 21,979 14,253 118,941

 of which: Average balance of deposits
from the public(1) 43,208 7,930 16,751 4,866 9,954 21,979 - 104,688

Balance of deposits from the public 42,849 7,752 15,236 4,902 11,292 21,038 - 103,069

Average balance of risk assets(1)(2) 26,728 159 14,744 4,364 17,646 1,005 9,423 74,069

Balance of risk assets(2) 25,873 200 15,478 4,447 17,840 1,036 9,400 74,274

Average balance of assets under
management(1)(3) 35,275 13,421 10,202 3,918 23,766 200,885 - 287,467

Segmentation of net interest income:

- Earnings from credit - granting activity 235 - 125 28 74 4 - 466

- Earnings from deposits - taking activity 27 6 8 2 3 6 - 52

- Other  (7) - (5) (1) (5) - 23 5

Total net interest income 255 6 128 29 72 10 23 523

(1) Average balances computed on the basis of balances at the beginning of the quarter or as at the beginning of the month.
(2) Risk assets – as computed for the purpose of capital adequacy.
(3) Managed assets – including assets of provident funds, further education funds, mutual funds and securities of customers.

151

NOTE 11 - SUPERVISORY SEGMENTS OF OPERATION (CON'T)
(NIS million)

C. Operational supervision segment information (CON'T)

For the three months ended March 31, 2016

(unaudited)

  Activity abroad

Private

banking
Business

activity

Total

[…]

Institutional

entities
Financial

Mangement

Total
activity

in Israel
  (NIS million)

Interest income from external  120

1

128

29

85

4

12

379

Interest expense (income) from external (13) (1) (4) (1) (2) (2) (40) (63)

Net interest income

- From external 133 2 132 30 87 6 52 442

- Inter - segment 56 2 (5) (1) (6) 3 (49) -

Total net interest income 189 4 127 29 81 9 3 442

Non interest income 157 15 88 16 37 47 68 428

Total income  346 19 215 45 118 56 71 870

Expenses (Income) in respect of credit
losses 10 - 1 (7) 7 1 - 12

Operating and other expenses 341 13 141 22 71 35 15 638

Operating profit (loss) before taxes (5) 6 73 30 40 20 56 220

Provision for taxes (tax saving) on
operating profit (loss) (2) 2 32 13 18 9 22 94

Operating profit (loss) after taxes (3) 4 41 17 22 11 34 126

Bank's share in operating profit of
investee companies after tax effect - - - - - - 8 8

Net profit (loss) before attribution to
noncontrolling interests (3) 4 41 17 22 11 42 134

Attributed to noncontrolling interests (1) - (2) (1) (1) - (5) (10)

Net profit (loss) attributed to shareholders
of the Bank (4) 4 39 16 21 11 37 124

Average balance of assets(1) 34,344 50 13,744 3,616 17,142 686 48,194 117,776

 of which: Investee Company(1) - - - - - - 433 433

 of which: Average balance of credit to
the public(1) 34,344 50 13,744 3,616 17,142 686 - 69,582

Balance of credit to the public 34,563 47 14,195 3,736 17,727 957 - 71,225

Balance of impaired debts 132 - 371 42 243 - - 788

Balance in arrears over 90 days 219 - 6 - - - - 225

Average balance of liabilities(1) 38,169 6,089 16,101 4,481 10,549 19,799 14,610 109,798

 of which: Average balance of deposits
from the public(1) 38,169 6,089 16,101 4,481 10,549 19,799 - 95,188

Balance of deposits from the public 36,990 7,238 15,801 4,553 10,267 21,340 - 96,189

Average balance of risk assets(1)(2) 24,687 148 15,256 4,427 17,977 1,392 8,996 72,883

Balance of risk assets(2) 24,233 177 15,992 4,437 18,256 1,620 10,100 74,815

Average balance of assets under
management(1)(3) 42,258 13,023 11,949 4,045 24,531 198,993 - 294,799

Segmentation of net interest income:

- Earnings from credit - granting activity 165 - 122 28 81 4 - 400

- Earnings from deposits - taking activity 28 4 8 2 4 6 - 52

- Other  (4) - (3) (1) (4) (1) 3 (10)

Total net interest income 189 4 127 29 81 9 3 442

(1) Average balances computed on the basis of balances at the beginning of the quarter or as at the beginning of the month.
(2) Risk assets – as computed for the purpose of capital adequacy.
(3) Managed assets – including assets of provident funds, further education funds, mutual funds and securities of customers.

153

NOTE 11 - SUPERVISORY SEGMENTS OF OPERATION (CON'T)
(NIS million)

C. Operational supervision segment information (CON'T)

For the three months ended March 31, 2015

(unaudited)

  Activity abroad

Private

banking
Business

activity

Total